$   0.020   $   12,161,124.18

 $   0.059*   $   7,089,562.61

 $   0.080   $   4,308,383.69

 $   0.100   $   1,690,803.53

 $   0.150  -$   4,853,146.88

Source:  QR-CODE-CBA-MODEL.xlsx

The marginal cost of adding QR codes is acknowledged by the study team as a significant impact on the
success of the project, and we therefore recommend that before the rollout of the program, BHA work
with USDA to pilot the procurement of commodities with the new specifications and determine if there
is a significant change in price.  If so, this may be a reason to cancel or rework the later phases of the
solution.

TIMEFRAME OF ANALYSIS

TABLE 11: SENSITIVITY OF NPV TO TIMEFRAME

# OF YEARS ANALYSED DISCOUNTED NPV

10 Years  $   3,508,927.01

15 Years  $   7,089,562.61

20 Years  $   9,121,311.41

25 Years  $   10,274,180.25

Source:  QR-CODE-CBA-MODEL.xlsx

56

CHANGING TRENDS IN FOOD PROCUREMENT VOLUME

TABLE 12: SENSITIVITY OF NPV TO TIMEFRAME

% CHANGE ANNUALLY IN ANNUAL FOOD AID PROCURED DISCOUNTED NPV

-10%  $   1,285,399.35

-5%  $   3,579,525.30

0%*  $   7,089,562.61

5%  $   12,441,534.76

10%  $   20,578,748.25

Source:  QR-CODE-CBA-MODEL.xlsx

57

7. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This final section summarizes the main conclusions from the technical, operational, and economic
feasibility analyses of the IT solutions that could be utilized by stakeholders in the U.S. food aid supply
chain.  It also provides recommendations as to the next steps for the design and implementation of these
IT solutions.  These recommendations are motivated by USAID/BHA’s overall goal of transitioning to a
comprehensive system for accessing and sharing food aid data—from the time the commodity is packaged